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No.32-20/2010-NDM-I

Ministry of Home Affairs

(Disaster Management Division)

Dated, 13th August, 2010

Subject:
SOUTHWEST MONSOON-2010: DAILY FLOOD SITUATION REPORT

SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT EVENTS AS ON 13.08.2010
	Detailed Rainfall/Flood Situation.

Leh

· No of persons died-176 Nos.
· Foreigners died -06 Nos.
· All civil administration, district administration, Army, Security Forces etc. are involved in 24 hours relief and rescue operation. Relief and rescue operation is on war footing stage.
· AN-32 carrying relief materials reached Leh today morning.

· 05 civil aircrafts (Kingfisher-3 and Jet-2) reached today in Leh. 

· NH-1A between Srinagar-Kargil is operative. 

· Part of NH-1A between Kargil-Leh is still blocked.  

· Electricity has been resumed in Leh town through diesel generator project. 

· 30% water supply has been resumed.

· Communication network of BSNL not yet operative. 

· NDRF rescue team distributed relief materials to the affected persons and rescue & relief operation is still in progress.
Rainfall/Flood situation in the country
· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy falls has been reported in some parts of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tripura and Uttar Pradesh. 
Major features of weather forecast (IMD)
· Widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over western Himalayan region and northeastern States.
· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over central and plains of northwest India.
· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Konkan & Goa, coastal Karnataka, Kerala, Andhra Pradesh and Lakshadweep.
· Scattered rain/thundershowers would occur over East Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand and Gangetic West Bengal.
Daily Water Levels And Forecasts For Level Forecast Sites (CWC)
· There are 03 Moderate flood situation sites Assam-02 and Bihar-01 in the country on 13.08.2010.
DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF)

· 18 teams consisting of 678 personnel of NDRF have been deployed in Assam – (4), Bihar – (4), Andhra Pradesh – (2), Kerala – (1), Maharashtra– (3), Gujarat – (2), Uttarakhand – (1) and Leh – (1). 


DAILY WEATHER REPORT 
(INDIAN METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT)

Major features of weather forecast

· Widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over western Himalayan region and northeastern States.
· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over central and plains of northwest India.
· Fairly widespread rain/thundershowers would occur over Konkan & Goa, coastal Karnataka, Kerala, Andhra Pradesh and Lakshadweep.
· Scattered rain/thundershowers would occur over East Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand and Gangetic West Bengal.
Warning

· Isolated heavy to very heavy rainfall would occur over Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Punjab, Haryana, West Uttar Pradesh, north Andhra Pradesh, south Chhattisgarh and Vidarbha during next 48 hours.
Weather outlook for next two days

· Increase in rainfall activity along foothills of Himalayas and west coast.
Daily water levels and forecasts for level at forecast sites (CENTRAL WATER COMMISSION)

According to the Central Water Commission (CWC) report dated 13th August, 2010, there are 03 Moderate flood situation sites in the country, as per details given below:- 
Moderate Flood Site

Assam

· River Brahmaputra at Dibrugarh is flowing at 104.45m against the danger level of 104.24m with a steady trend.

· River Dhansiri (S) at Golaghat is flowing at 77.54m against the danger level of 77.42m with a steady trend.

Bihar

· River Kosi at Basua is flowing at 47.84m against the danger level of 47.75m with a falling trend.

DETAILED SITUATION
Leh

· No of persons died-176 Nos.
· Foreigners died -06 Nos.

· All civil administration, district administration, Army, Security Forces etc. are involved in 24 hours relief and rescue operation. Relief and rescue operation is on war footing stage.

· AN-32 carrying relief materials reached Leh today morning.

· 05 civil aircrafts (Kingfisher-3 and Jet-2) reached today in Leh. 

· NH-1A between Srinagar-Kargil is operative. 

· Part of NH-1A between Kargil-Leh is still blocked.  

· Electricity has been resumed in Leh town through diesel generator project. 

· 30% water supply has been resumed.

· Communication network of BSNL not yet operative. 

· NDRF rescue team distributed relief materials to the affected persons and rescue & relief operation is still in progress.

DEPLOYMENT OF NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FORCE (NDRF) ON 13th AUGUST, 2010

· In Assam, 04 teams consisting of 122 personnel (Dibrugarh-30, Dhubri-31, Hailakandi-30 and Dhemaji-31) alongwith equipment have been deployed for emergent response and rescue operations in case of any floods or any other disaster.

· In Andhra Pradesh, 02 teams consisting of 77 personnel in Vijaywada have been deployed alongwith equipment to provide emergency response during flood situation.  
· In Bihar, 04 teams consisting of 153 personnel (Saharsa-46, Supal-31, Muzaffarpur-35 and Gopalganj-41) deployed for monsoon/flood related emergencies.

· In Maharashtra, 03 teams consisting of 133 personnel (Kurla West-43, Andheri-44 and Bhandup-46) alongwith equipment have been deployed for monsoon/flood related emergencies.

· In Uttarakhand, 01 team in Gala Post, Pithoragarh consisting of 32 personnel alongwith equipment have been deployed to deal with any natural calamities or any contingency during the entire period of Kailash Mansarovar Yatra 2010.

· In Gujarat, 02 teams consisting of 78 personnel (Jamnagar-39 and Versaval-39) deployed for monsoon/flood related emergencies.   Teams left to Bn Headquarters today at 0730 and 0600 hrs subsequently and still enroute.
· In Kerala, 01 team consisting of 38 personnel in Kozhikode district deployed for monsoon pre-positioning duties to provide emergency response during flood situation.  

· In Leh, 01 team of NDRF consisting of 45 personnel, civil staff consisting of DRDO-05, Safdarjang Hospital -05 & RML Hospital-06, Total-61 deployed for relief operation at Leh alongwith the equipment and relief items. 
LOGISTIC SUPPORT PROVIDED BY THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ON 13th AUGUST, 2010

Army

· 42 injured personnel provided trauma & medical care.
· Two bridges launched at Basgo & Saspol. (Total seven bridges launched as on date).
Air Force
· On 12.08.2010, two IL-76 aircraft, five Cheetah and one MI-17 heptrs airlifted 14.845 tons relief materials and 18 passengers. So far, Air Force aircrafts (Fixed/ Rotary Wing) have airlifted 269.470 tons of relief material/ equipment and 789 passengers in 202 sorties. 

REPORTS RECEIVED FROM STATES/UTs

· Moderate to heavy rainfall with isolated very heavy falls has been reported in some parts of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tripura and Uttar Pradesh. 
· The rainfall activity in the rest of the country is not significant.
· Based on the reports received from State/UTs, details of extent of damage and relief operations are appended in Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.
(Karambir Singh)
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Annexure – I

Extent of Damage (cumulative figures) (Provisional)

	Name of States/

UTs
	Date when updated
	Population affected


	No. of

human lives lost
	No. of districts affected
	No. of villages affected
	No. of cattle/

Live- stock lost
	Cropped area affected

(in ha)
	No. of houses damaged
	Estimated value of damage

(Rs. In Lakh)


	Total

(Rs. In lakh)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fully
	partially
	
	

	Andhra Pradesh
	13.08.10
	155541
	17
	Nil
	Nil
	277
	44000
	5064
	14875
	Nil
	Nil

	Arunachal Pradesh
	21.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Assam
	11.08.10
	1222629
	08
	17
	1847
	3623
	72411.91
	460
	8159
	1000.91 (damaged crop area)

8.19 (fully damaged houses)

57.57 (partially damaged houses) 

14.26 (damaged public property)
	1080.93

	Bihar
	12.08.10
	120000
	30
	07
	164
	Nil
	32.41
	647
	185
	145.34 (Fully and Partially damaged houses)

47.80 (damaged public property)
	193.14

	Goa
	13.08.10
	01
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	89
	0.60 (Fully damaged houses)

23.04 (Partially damaged houses)

0.28 (Damaged public property)
	23.92

	Gujarat
	08.08.10
	148417
	127
	06
	1044
	304
	Nil
	90
	2140
	5.71 (fully damaged houses)

95.79 (partially damaged houses)

731.35 (damaged public property)
	832.85

	Haryana
	11.08.10
	1734000
	38
	06
	636
	67
	131497.83
	4530
	686
	5677.10(fully and partially damaged houses)

26761.00 (damaged crop area)

20437.15 (damaged public property)
	52875.25

	Himachal Pradesh
	30.07.10
	5154
	06
	08
	95
	63
	198.00
	74
	373
	236.77 (fully damaged houses)

215.23 (partially damaged houses)

2952.76 (damaged public property)
	3404.76

	Jharkhand
	19.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	06.08.10
	Nil
	38
	Nil
	Nil
	81
	9900.15
	55
	1194
	44.00 (fully damaged houses)  

358.92 (partially damaged houses)

4430.37 (damaged crop area)
	4833.29

	Kerala
	13.08.10
	37564
	78
	04
	14
	49
	3534.46
	257
	5549
	158.22 (fully damaged houses)

373.65 (Partially damaged houses)

2399.67 (damaged crop area)

1492.51 (damaged public property)
	4424.05

	Madhya Pradesh 
	07.08.10
	Nil
	15
	Nil
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	03
	Nil
	0.90 (damaged houses)
	0.90

	Maharashtra 
	07.06.10
	Nil
	08
	Nil
	Nil
	05
	Nil
	07
	02
	Nil
	Nil

	Meghalaya 
	10.08.10
	Nil 
	Nil
	01
	01
	Nil
	Nil
	06
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	12.08.10
	88000
	10
	06
	229
	250
	29600
	2235
	1087
	Nil
	Nil

	Punjab
	12.08.10
	400000
	32
	12
	1931
	79
	208615
	307
	1214
	9.21 crore (fully damaged houses)

12.14 crore (Partially damaged houses)

10430.75 lac (damaged crop area)

128.44 crore (damaged public property)
	25101.00

	Sikkim
	17.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	10.08.10
	Nil
	12
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	13.08.10
	Nil
	38
	Nil
	Nil
	29
	Nil
	46
	562
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	13.08.10
	200337
	85
	Nil
	Nil
	07
	589.01
	8800
	14796
	27.62 (fully & partially damaged houses)

70.00 (damaged public property)
	97.62

	Andaman & Nicobar
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Daman & Diu
	07.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Puducherry
	29.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	02
	0.35 (partially damaged houses)

0.016 (damaged crop area)
	0.37

	
	Total
	4111643
	543
	67
	5961
	4838
	500378.77
	22581
	50913
	
	92868.08


Annexure – II

Rescue and Relief (Provisional)
	Name of States/ UTs
	Date when updated
	No. of persons evacuated
	No. of relief camps opened
	No. of persons accommodated in the relief camps
	GR paid, if any, specify the item and amount
	No. of medical teams deployed
	No. of cattle in cattle camps

	Andhra Pradesh
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Arunachal Pradesh
	21.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Assam


	11.08.10
	312
	04
	461417
	Rice=18155.23 Qntls, Dal=3251.59 Qntl, Salt=936.488 Qntls, M.Oil=6419 Ltr, Babyfood=2500 Pakts, Fodder=3400 Qntls, Wheat bran= 100 Qtls, Gur= 42.05 Qtl, Polythene = 924 sheets, Chira=265.02Qntls, Candale=230 Pkt. & Tarpaulin=3747 pieces.
	103
	56916

	Bihar
	12.08.10
	9790
	04
	1685
	Rs. 4.275 lac
	53
	Nil

	Goa
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Gujarat
	08.08.10
	7555
	02
	100
	Rs. 70.78 lakhs
	Nil
	Nil

	Haryana
	11.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Himachal Pradesh
	30.07.10
	10000
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Jharkhand
	19.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Karnataka
	06.08.10
	Nil
	13
	674
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Kerala
	13.08.10
	Nil
	01
	26
	

Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Madhya Pradesh
	07.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Maharashtra
	07.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Meghalaya
	10.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Orissa
	12.08.10
	965
	32
	11000
	Polythne-80mtr, Rice-2103.57qtl, Chuda-199.9qtl,Gur-19.49 qtl & 4800 Water pouches
	Nil
	Nil

	Punjab
	12.08.10
	1876
	08
	375
	Rs. 161.08 crore
	99 (75 Patiala & 24 Rupnagar) Medical teams deployed and 1 Ambulance Team of NDRF deployed in Patiala. 60-70 persons checked in Mansa distt.
	1339

	Sikkim
	17.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttar Pradesh
	10.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Uttarakhand
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	West Bengal
	11.08.10
	Nil 
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Andaman & Nicobar
	13.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Dadra & Nagar Haveli
	10.08.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Daman & Diu
	07.07.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil

	Puducherry
	29.06.10
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
	Nil
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